STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT

1149 S. Hill Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012-2299

In the Matter of:

PETER L. NISSON Member No. 62276

A Member of the State Bar.

FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:

FILED

JUL 20 2012

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

Case No(s): 11-O-10059, et al

ORDER RE STIPULATION TO MODIFY PROBATION CONDITION RE MPRE

kwiktag \* 152 140 127

## TO ALL PARTIES AND COUNSEL IN THE ABOVE ENTITLED MATTER:

On January 11, 2012, this court filed an order approving and recommending to the California Supreme Court a stipulated discipline submitted by the parties to this court on December 29, 2012. Included within that recommended discipline was the standard MPRE requirement, stating that: "Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE") ... during the period of actual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer."

While the stipulated discipline was pending with the Supreme Court, but before Respondent's actual suspension became effective, Respondent apparently took and passed the MPRE. The parties have now filed a stipulation to have the terms of his discipline be modified to make clear that his submitting proof of his passage of the MPRE since the stipulation was approved by this court in January 2012 will satisfy the above MPRE obligation.

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING, it is so ordered.

Dated: July 19, 2012

DONALD F. MILES

Judge of the State Bar Court

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on July 20, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER RE STIPULATION TO MODIFY PROBATION CONDITION RE MPRE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

PETER L. NISSON NISSON & NISSON 222 OCEAN AVE PH LAGUNA BEACH, CA 92651

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

SEAN BECKLEY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July 20, 2012.

Rose Luthi Case Administrator State Bar Court